

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR Finance Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar *****

Subject: - Liberalized Policy on International Assistance during Covid-19 Role of States/UTs – Appointment of Nodal Officer.

Government Order NO: 155 -FD of 2021 Dated: 05.2021

Mr. Showkat Aijaz Bhat, Commissioner State Taxes, J&K is hereby appointed as Nodal Officer for UT of J&K to certify the exemptions claimed on custom duty/ IGST in respect of items Imported for Covid-19 related urgencies. Besides he shall also coordinate all activities related to above with Ministry of Finance, GOI.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS Financial Commissioner, Finance Department. Dated: 0.5.2021

No: FD/Adm/54/2021

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Public Works(R&B).
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Govt. Industries & Commerce.
- 5. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 6. Commissioner Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 7. Commissioner, State Taxes, J&K for information and necessary action.
- 8. Special Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 9. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department for information of the Financial Commissioner.
- 10. Incharge Website of Finance Department.
- 11. Government Order File (W2SCs).

Deputy Secretary to Government, Finance Department.